

13-0422-cv(L), 13-0445-cv(CON)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE NEW YORK TIMES COMPANY, CHARLIE SAVAGE, SCOTT SHANE, AMERICAN
CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION
CENTER AND SEVEN OPEN GOVERNMENT ORGANIZATIONS IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

Marc Rotenberg
Counsel of Record
Alan Butler
Ginger McCall
David Brody
Julia Horwitz
Electronic Privacy
Information Center (EPIC)
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW,
Suite 200
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 483-1140
amicus@epic.org

April 22, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. According to the Department of Justice and Former Heads of OLC, Final OLC Opinions Are Controlling Law and Should Be Disclosed..	5
A. Formal OLC Opinions Are the Law of the Executive Branch.....	5
B. Current OLC Policy and Past Heads of OLC Recommend Public Release of OLC Memos.....	10
II. Secret Law is Antithetical to the Democratic Principles of Republican Government and Separation of Powers.....	12
III. The FOIA Does Not Allow for Secret Law.....	15
A. FOIA Exemption 5 Safeguards Deliberative Communications, Not Legal Authority.....	15
B. FOIA Exemption 1 Protects National Security, Not Secret Law...	18
IV. The Disclosure of OLC Opinions Promotes Public Debate.....	21
A. The Purpose of the FOIA Is to Promote Government Transparency and Accountability, a Priority of the Current Administration	21
B. Past Disclosures of OLC Opinions Have Informed Congress and the Public, Contributed to Effective Oversight, and Promoted Democratic Self-Governance.....	24
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brennan Center for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. Of Law v. DOJ</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Caplan v. ATF</i> , 587 F.2d 544 (2d Cir. 1978)	17
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	29
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	16
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2008)	27
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 407 (2004) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	14
<i>Inner City Press/Cmt’y. on the Move v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Mead Data Central v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force</i> , 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18, 20
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Nat’l Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975)	17
<i>Public Citizen v. OMB</i> , 598 F.3d 865 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	17
<i>Torres v. I.N.S.</i> , 144 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 1998).....	14
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. I, sec. 5, cl. 3	13

Statutes and Regulations

Assertion of Executive Privilege Over Documents Generated in Response to Congressional Investigation Into Operation Fast and Furious, 36 Op. OLC 1 (2012)	31
Authorization for Use of Military Force (AUMF), 115 Stat. 224, note following 50 U.S.C. § 1541 (2000 ed., Supp. III)	24
Detainee Treatment Act of 2005, 42 U.S.C. § 2000dd <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	26
Exec. Order No. 12,146 § 1-4, 3 C.F.R. § 409 (1979)	6, 11
Exec. Order No. 13,526, 3 C.F.R. § 298 (2009).....	18, 19
Exec. Order No. 2877 (1918)	5, 6
The Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 (2000).....	15
§ 552(b)(1).....	18, 20
§ 552(b)(5).....	15
The Judiciary Act of 1789, 28 U.S.C. §§ 510-13	5
Memorandum from John C. Yoo, Deputy Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, for the Deputy Counsel to The President (Sept. 25, 2001).....	19
Memorandum from Steven G. Bradbury, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, for the Files (Jan. 15, 2009).....	28
Memorandum of John C. Yoo, Deputy Assistant Attorney General, Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice, for the Attorney General (Nov. 2, 2001).....	28
Memorandum on Transparency and Open Government, 2009 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 10 (Jan. 21, 2009)	21
Office and Duties of the Attorney General, 6 Op. Att'y Gen. 326 (1854)	8

Legislative Materials

<i>Advancing Freedom of Information in the New Era of Responsibility: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 1 (2009) (Statement of Sen. Patrick Leahy, Chairman, Committee on the Judiciary)	22
<i>Confirmation Hearing on Donald B. Verrilli, Jr., of Connecticut, Nominee to be Solicitor General of the United States; Virginia A. Seitz, of Virginia, Nominee to be Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Department of Justice; and Denise E. O'Donnell, of New York, Nominee to be Director, Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Department of Justice: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Jud.</i> , 112th Cong. 448-51 (2011)	9
H. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)	23
S. Rep. No. 88-1219 (1964)	23, 24
S. Rep. No. 89-813 (1965)	24

Other Authorities

Address Before a Joint Session of Congress on the State of the Union, 2013 Daily Comp. Pres. Doc. 90 (Feb. 12, 2013)	23
Alberto Gonzales, White House Counsel, et. al., Remarks at Press Briefing (Jun. 22, 2004)	25
Barton Gellman, Angler: The Cheney Vice Presidency (2009)	27
Charlie Savage, <i>Justice Memo Upholds Libya Strikes</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 7, 2011	30
Dahlia Lithwick, <i>Getting Away with Torture: Dick Cheney's Memoir Shows the Importance of the Law, Not of Torture</i> , Slate (Aug. 30, 2011)	25
Dawn Johnsen, <i>Functional Departmentalism and Nonjudicial Interpretation: Who Determines Constitutional Meaning?</i> , 67 L. & Contemp. Probs. 105 (2004)	12
Dawn Johnsen, <i>Guidelines for the President's Legal Advisors</i> , 81 Ind. L.J. 1345 (2006)	5

Dick Cheney, <i>In My Time</i> (2012)	26
Douglas Jehl, <i>The Reach of War Detainee Treatment; U.S. Rules on Prisoners Seen as a Back and Forth of Mixed Messages to G.I.s</i> , N.Y. Times, June 22, 2004	25
Douglas W. Kmiec, <i>OLC's Opinion Writing Function: The Legal Adhesive for a Unitary Executive</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 337 (1993).....	5
Glenn Greenwald, “ <i>Trust Us</i> ” Government, Salon (Jan. 29, 2008).....	28
Harold Hongju Koh, <i>Protecting the Office of Legal Counsel from Itself</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 513 (1993).....	12
Immanuel Kant, <i>On Perpetual Peace</i> , app. II, par. 2	13
Jack Goldsmith, <i>DOJ Releases Redacted Version of the 2004 Surveillance Opinion</i> , Lawfare (Mar. 18, 2011)	27
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Is the Obama Administration’s Original Legal Rational for the Libya Intervention Still Valid?</i> , Lawfare (Jun. 9, 2011).....	30
Jack Goldsmith, <i>Power and Constraint</i> (2012).....	8, 26
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Terror Presidency</i> (2007).....	7
James Risén & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 16, 2005	27
Jeffrey Rosen, <i>Conscience of a Conservative</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine, Sept. 9, 2007	20
Jeremy Bentham, <i>Essay on the Promulgation of the Laws</i> , Ch. 1, in <i>The Complete Works</i> (J. Bowring ed., William Tait 1843).....	14
John O. McGinnis, <i>Models of the Opinion Function of the Attorney General: A Normative, Descriptive, and Historical Prolegomenon</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 375 (1993)	7
John Yoo, <i>War by Other Means: An Insider’s Account of the War on Terror</i> (2006)	26

Jose A. Rodriguez, Jr., <i>Hard Measures: How Aggressive CIA Actions After 9/11 Saved American Lives</i> (2012).....	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> , § 840 (1833)	14
<i>Lawmakers Demand Secret Department of Justice Interrogation Memos from Administration</i> , Associated Press, Oct. 4, 2007	26
Letter from Former OLC Attorneys to Senators Patrick J. Leahy and Charles E. Grassley, United States Senate Committee on the Judiciary (March 15, 2011)	8
Letter from James Madison to W.T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), in <i>The Writings of James Madison</i> vol. 9 (Gaillard Hunt ed. 1910)	13
Letter from Sens. Ron Wyden, Mark Udall, Tom Udall, and Jeffrey Merkley to James R. Clapper, Jr., Director of Nat’l Intelligence (Nov. 5, 2012).....	29
Letter from William E. Moschella, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legislative Affairs, Dep’t of Justice, to Sen. Pat Roberts, Sen. John D. Rockefeller, Rep. Peter Hoekstra, and Rep. Jane Harman (Dec. 22, 2005).....	27
<i>Libya and War Powers: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Foreign Relations</i> , 112th Cong. 7-40 (2011) (statement of Harold Hongju Koh, Legal Adviser, Dep’t of State).....	30
Lon L. Fuller, <i>The Morality of Law</i> (1964).....	13
Louis Fisher, <i>Basic Principles of the War Power</i> , 5 J. Nat’l Sec. L. & Pol’y 319 (2011)	19
Mark Mazzetti & Scott Shane, <i>C.I.A. Internal Inquiry Troubling, Lawmakers Say</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 12, 2007.....	26
Memorandum from David Barron, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice for Attorneys of the Office (July 16, 2010).....	6, 10, 11

Memorandum from Rep. Darrell Issa, Chairman, to Members, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives (May 3, 2012)	30
Nat'l Sec. Archive, <i>Torturing Democracy: Documents</i> (2008)	24
Offices of Inspectors General, Dep't of Defense, Dep't of Justice, Central Int. Agency, Nat'l Sec. Agency, & Office of the Dir. of Nat'l Int., <i>Unclassified Report on the President's Surveillance Program</i> (Jul. 10, 2009)	27
PBS Frontline, <i>Cheney's Law</i> (Oct. 16, 2007)	26
<i>Principles to Guide the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , reprinted in 81 Ind. L.J. 1345 (2006)	9, 11
Randolph D. Moss, <i>Executive Branch Legal Interpretation: A Perspective from the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 52 Admin. L. Rev. 1303 (2000).....	8, 10
Samuel A. Alito Jr., <i>Change in Continuity at the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 15 Cardozo L. Rev. 507 (1993).....	7
Sara Horwitz, <i>A Gunrunning Sting Gone Fatally Wrong</i> , Wash. Post, Jul. 25, 2011	30
Scott Shane, <i>Documents Laid Out Interrogation Procedures</i> , N.Y. Times, Jul. 25, 2008, at A19	26
<i>Senate Sends No-Warrant Wiretapping Bill to Bush</i> , CNN, Jul. 8, 2008.....	29
Theodore B. Olson, <i>Judge Wilkey and the Office of Legal Counsel</i> , 1985 BYU L. Rev. 607 (1985).....	9
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Office of Legal Counsel</i> (2013)	6
